


AERA/ 20010/ MYTP/AO/ KIAL/CP-I/ 2018-19/Vol-I
 
Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India
 

Order No. 44/2020-21
 
AERA Building, 

Administrative Complex, 
Safdarjung Airport, 
New Delhi - 110003 

Date of Issue: 03r d September, 2020 

In the matter of Economic' Re~la~,ion of Cargo Operations provided by 
Kannur International Airport. ':Liimite<l (J{IAL) - Ad Hoc Tariff Order for 
Cargo Services. . ' 

' .. 
',..'>.>}:.;1. KIAL Submissions: 

1.1 

1.2	 KIAL vide initial submissi()nsrir,~ le,:t;te,tflated 05.06.2020 sought ad hoc tariffs up 
to 31.12.2020. Clarification was'sought regarding the status of Department of 
Customs approval. KIAL in its subsequent submissions vide mail dated 29.06.2020 
sought ad hoc tariffs up to 31st March 2021 and further via mail dated 26.08.2020 
also submitted the copy of approval from Department of Customs. 

1.3	 M/s Kannur International Airport (KIAL) has submitted copy of the approval of 
Commissionerpf< Customs"".Kochi, vide letter no. 
C.No.VIII/4·?4'3:1:/20~9.'i,GCP.T~cb"dat~~'4~.07y,2.~29' appointing KIAL as the 
Customs Carqo~ervicerrovi~~r {oH Cu$to.dy ofiR1po.rttexport goods at Air Cargo 
Complex, Kannur International Airport for <lperiOdof z-years up to 24.07.2022. 

1.4	 KIAL has submitted{t~at, tt:pr()p~~es,so op~rate both Domestic and International 
Cargo Operations olJ,it$o~,tqF0'1;~~.~n "Q;&;<M Operator" arrangement for which 
a fee will be paid Q.Y'dunJ?Ott ()per~tori{~)f,~/ s Cargo Service Centre Pvt. Ltd. 
has been appointed as fheO&MContractor for cargo operations for a period of 
two (02) years (KIAL letter dated 19.02.2020 to M/s CSC). 

1.5	 It has been further stated that KIAL has already constructed a Cargo Terminal 
Building of 1134 sq. m. at a cost of Rs.6.50 Crores and the Terminal has space 
demarcated for both domestic and international operations. It is also stated that 
Kannur Airport has also commenced construction of an International Cargo 
Complex with an area of 5854.50 sqm near the ATC Block for future operations. 
The Cargo Terminal Site Layout & Plan is submitted along with the proposal. 
Presently, KIALis not declared as a "point of call for foreign carriers.' 

1.6	 M/s KIAL has approached AERA for ad hoc cargo tariffs pending submission of 
detailed Tariff Proposal by them for regular determination of tariffs in this regard. 
M/s KIAL has proposed that the current "Pr~yail11}g~'tariffs equivalent to Cochin 
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Airport, as determined by AERA (OrderNo.7/2017-18 dated 13.07.2017 for 
2nd Control Period), may be allowed on ad hoc basis for the period from Date of 
Commencement of Cargo Operations at Kannur Airport up to 31st March 2021. 

1.7	 M/s KIAL vide their letter dated 10.08.2020 has proposed to provide all such 
services currently included in the Tariff Card of Cochin Airport. In addition, KIAL 
has also proposed to levy customs cost recovery charges at actuals as and when 
these are invoiced by Customs to Kannur Airport. 

1.8	 It is stated that duringFY2pi9"20,that is, prior to suspension of air traffic 
movements due to COVID~I9~ fOluairlines, viz., Indigo, Go Air, Air India Express, 
and, Air India, were operatiIi~ at Kalll1ur Airport and further that presently air 
traffic movements have beeJ)\re$umearpaitially by two Airlines. 

2. Authority's Examination: 

2.1	 The Authority examined thep:fQposal of M/s KIAL in the context of the following: 

(i)	 AERA determined the aeronautical tariffs for Cochin Airport (CIAL) for 
znd Control Period{F1..'"2?16-21) based on the overall Aggregate Revenue 
Requirement (ARR), as assessed by the Authority, taking into consideration 
all aeronautical services,W:hi~hinfl\1descargo, as AERAconsiders the sameas 
aeronautical service under' the regulations. As such no separate 
exercise/specific analysis was undertaken by AERA in respect of Cargo 
services of CIAL while determining tariffs. The cargo tariff as proposed by 
CIALwas accepted as such in the Tariff Order as a component of overall ARR. 
The cargo tariffs approved by AERA for Cochin Airport are valid up to 
31st March 2021. 

(ii)	 Thea~rpmmtical"tariffs{LPH,X-r~)', e~c.)/tor Kannur Airport for the 
ist Col1trolPeriod '\.E'X,2~18-23Sasqeteflnined by AERA vide 
Order no. 26/2018-'19 dated 11.09.2018) are the same as the aeronautical 
tariffs determined for Cochin International Airport (Order no.07/2017-18 for 
2nd Control P~riod).Wbilei pa$singi~he Tariff Order the Authority has 
considered anclascep~.E'1s1fhe,iJ)~()pos~.1pi Kannur Airport to fix the tariffs at 
par with Coc4jnAirport in ol'ger to be-eompetitive, 

(iii)	 The Authority looked into the tariffs of some airports in the vicinity of Kannur 
Airport viz. Trivandrum, Calicut, and, found that at these airports the Cargo 
Services are provided by Independent Service Providers(ISPs) for whom 
AERA has determined tariff based on their MYTP. Moreover the tariffs of 
these ISPs at Trivandrum & Calicut airports are not comparable to the tariffs 
prevailing at Cochin Airport since they do not provide all the cargo services 
that are provided by Cochin Airport. 

(iv)	 The Authority after careful examination is of the view that KIAL can be 
allowed to charge the tariffs as approved for Cochin Airport by AERA vide 

Order no.0</2017-1~ (01.04.2017 t,o 3,~~:~~~",~,;L.)."l,"" 1,:n,.,~h, e interim, till such time 
KIAL submits a detailed proposal :~}Y'?:a~"d~~~~,~~atlOn. 

1 1"I .I';," "\', ::: -. ,\ 
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(v)	 Further, the Authority does not agree with Mis KIAL's proposal to charge 
CustomsRecovery Costs from Users. Mis KIAL should impress upon Customs 
Department to provide customs service free of "customs recovery cost" as is 
being done at other airports. 

ORDER: 

3.	 The Authority, in exercise of powers conferred by Section 13(1)(a) of the Airports 
Economic Regulatory Authority of India Act, 2008, and the facts and clarifications 
placed on record before the Auth?rify, decides and orders that: 

3.1	 Mis Kannur InternationalAjrP?~(KIA:P)isallowed to charge the cargo tariffs as 
approved for Cochin>I~~y~~~t~?!}fr Airport (CIAL) by AERA (vide 
Order no.07/2017-18 fOr'C~::~~,~?~trolPeriod) on ad hoc basis from the Date 
of Commencement of Can~~; ..~@~ta;i~0ns up to 31st March 2021 or till regular 
determination of tariffs fQr:.fM ~~2~-22 & FY 2022-23 of First Control Period, 
whichever, is earlier. 

3.2	 Mis KIAL is not allowedto charge any Customs Recovery Costs from Users. 

3.3	 Mis KIAL is advised to'fileitsQ¢tc:\iled proposal once the cargo operations are 
commenced, for regulaFAet~F;!llill~~ioJ1 of aeronautical tariffs for the 4th& 5th 

years of the ist Control P~riod. Tn:~ Airport operator has to submit MYTP 
proposal before 31.03.2021 for determination of regular cargo charges. The ad 
hoc tariffs shall be adjusted in the Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) of 
l stControl Period (01.04.2018 to 31.03.2023) for KIAL 

3.4	 This Order shall be effective from the Date of Commencement of Cargo Services 
by the AirportOP€lr-~!95M/s.~~Pllur Ltd.(KIAL) at Kannur Airport. 

the order ofand in the 

NameOf~~
 

(Manu Sooden) 
Secretary 

To,
 
Kannur International Airport Ltd.,
 
Kara Peravoor P.O, Mattannur,
 
Kannur - 670702.
 
(Through: sn, Jayakrishnan S, CFO)
 

Copy to: Secretary, Ministry of Civil Aviation, Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan,
 
Safdarjung Airport New Delhi-rrooog.
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Tariff rates approved by AERA from the Date of Commencement of Cargo Operations by Kannur International Airport Limited (KIAL) at Kannur 
Airport valid up to 31.03.202l. 

Rate Card - Domestic Cargo 

Departure Cargo 
1 TSP Charges (chargeable to the consignor) 

General Cargo/Perishable Cargo/Courier/PO mails etc. Minimum Rate INR per consignment 100 

Special 
','c 

Valuable """, 

,•. ,cc' 

INRperKG 0.75 
Minimum Rate INR per consignment 200 
INRperKG 2 
Minimum Rate INR per consignment 750 
INR per KG 5 

3 

2 Demurrage Charges (chargeable to the <;qnsignor) -. ...,.,,' ,<.,First day .. ...... )( .
 Free
 
General/Special/Perishable }> , ".",
 Minimum Rate INR per consignment > 

Valuable "',/,"}" Minimum RateINRper consIgnment·;. ','" 
Second day onwards General/Special/Perishable ,</ ..", .••.: .:, 

......,. , }U
INR per KG per day' ,". r-. 
INR per KG per day> ". 

." 

Second day onwards Valuable '" .....,...".'.',.•.•.. .. ,•...,;' 
,.,.,.. ,"'...'.••.. ;< . » /:J."" ..,. <,j', ';.'/'," "'"c.." ';'.'.,', 

X Ray Charges >i.; 
, 

.•....,' ..'."" 2:. ", :

, 

General and Perishable Cargo < ·'C·',·····>·,Minimum RateINRper cons!•;. ',' ',' INRperKG '" 2 .". 

.; 
, ,Valuables Cargo Minimum Rate INR per consignment 

.: INRperKG 
""2,'22<' 

«:••• ',; .....',.,.' 
Minimum RateINR per consignment 
INR per KG 
Minimum Rate INR per consignment 
INR per KG 
Minimum Rate INR per consignment 
INR per KG 

Arrival Cargo 
1 TSP Charges (chargeable to the consignee)

Special

Valuable

All Cargo 
2 

General/Special/Perishable

Demurrage Charges (chargeable to the consignee~:''':''::-:::--'-'~' 

General Cargo/Perishable Cargo/Courier/PO mails etc. 

",""'0. ':Y."....-... :'.J':,>'. .First 24 Hours / Free , h. ;':~. 

····,'%,.7;2I' ,,f!' ;/' .. ~\.o-, :;1\;1inimum Rate INR per consignment A>. .1-" • , 

.~; l ­~., (~~ l 
~, t~: '7, "'F
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0
 
ISO
 
300
 

I
 
2
 

100
 
2
 

100
 
2
 

100 
0.75 
200 

2 
750 
5 

0 
ISO 



Tariff rates approved by AERA from the Date of Commencement of Cargo Operations by Kannur International Airport Limited (KIAL) at Kannur 
Airport valid up to 31.03.2021. 

Valuable Minimum Rate INR per consignment 300 
Second day onwards General/Special/Perishable INR per KG per day 1 
Second day onwards Valuable INR per KG per day 2 

Other Charges 
1 Stufflng/De-stufftnz/ X Ray Charges 

Stuffing/De-stuffing charges (chargeable to airline) 
.i 

X Ray charges (chargeable to airline) .. ,i, 

Minimum Rate INR per flight 100 
INR per KG 1 
Minimum Rate INR per consignment 100 
INRperKG 2 

.... """. 

2 Handling Charges on Company Cargp(OllJ:boundand 
Inbound)';"i iii·.' 

,'t/i Minimum Rate INRper:consignment .: ··.. -: 100 
.....:;'ii'i.i INR per KG',' .··'i,i., ..... ..... 0.75 
·i.i ·····ii.·.. Cii',.... .....,·i:i:', ............../' 

3 D~~urrage Charges on Company S.~~~~(SpargeaT31~~9 i... · i'.iii.;.;.i . .t: 

Airlines)·....i:i/'... 

First Day (Free 
..', 

.:. i 

. /·i i->. ic.;· 
. '" .. ....;;y ,.,... ." 0 

General/special/Perishable ·i. . ···i. ". Minimum Rate INRper:consi'>; . 150 
Second Day onwards General/SpecialJ1Per~$llable .·.i··i····.... INR per KG per day . ". . '. 1 

J.. /: .•.....• "'.: 
4 Handling Charges for Misrouted C~golTransitCargo Minimum Rate INR per consignment 100 

(Inbound Cst Outbound cargo will be charged separaE~y:a.tld INR per KG per day 1 
- misrouted PO Mail will be charged only for the outbolulCl· 
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Tariff rates approved by AERA from the Date of Commencement of Cargo Operations by Kannur International Airport limited (KIAL) at Kannur 
Airport valid up to 31.03.2021. 

[J&J Consignments of human remains coffin including unaccompanied baggage of deceased are exempted from the purview of TSP &; Demurrage charges I
 

Rate Card - International Cargo 

150
 
0.95
 
300
 
2
 

150
 
0.70
 
1000
 

5
 

Perishables 

Valuable 

2 I Demurrage Charges 

-

600 

150 

3.80 

0.95 
300 
1.90 

Minimum RatelNJRper corisigriJ:i1ci1t;,: 

Minimum Rate INR per consignment 

INR per KG ..' 

INRperKG 

INR per KG 
Minimum RateJNB:per.corisignmen;pS, ' 

~ 

-

-

NOTES: 

General 

Valuables 

Special 

(a) The free period for export cargo shall be 48 hours~pr.examination/processing by the shippers/Airlines 
(b) Consignments of human remains coffin includingunaecompanied baggage of deceased and human eyes are exempted from the 
purview of TSP &:: demurrage charges 
(c) Special cargo consists of live animals, hazardous goods, ornamental fish, chicks, etc. 
(d) Charges will be levied on the "gross weight" or the "chargeable weight" of the consignment, whichever is higher. Wherever the "gross 
weight" and (or) volume weight" is wrongly indicated on the Airway Bill and is found more, charges will be levied on the "actual gross 
weight" or "actual volumetric weight", whichever is higher. 
(e) For mis-declaration of weight above 2% and upto 5% of declared weight penal charges @ double the applicable TSP charges will be, 
levied. For variation above 5%, the penal charges will be levied @ five (5) tl.m.@§-th~.applicable TSP charges of the differential weight. 

//J.<1'
/$~''''''~''''~'''''' 
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Tariff rates approved by AERA from the Date of Commencement of Cargo Operations by Kannur International Airport Limited (KIAL) at Kannur 
Airport valid up to 31.03.2021. 

3 X Ray machine usage charges for Export Cargo 
General Cargo Minimum Rate INR per consignment 150 

INRperKG 2 
Perishable Cargo Minimum Rate INR per consignment 150 

INRperKG 1.50 
P.o. Mails Minimum Rate INR per consignment 150 

INR per KG 2 

cr=J AWE Amendment Charges I INR per AWE 100 I 

200 
,;.';;", 4.50 

250 
9 

1000 
12 

200 
4.50 
200 
4.50 

1m oort Cargo , .: 

1 Delivery Order Charges ::,c: -: , ...... ';:,.; 

MAWE General Cargo .i!::········ -. ......•. INR 1500 
MAWE Baggage . 

" INR 1500.-" . .'.'" 
MAWE Baggage - Consolidation '.. ,':.', ... 

. 
INR 

... ....;: .. ;;.'< ........... 1500 
Break Bulk Charges .... •.... 

.;:... ...... :. . .., ..;.. 

••••;...'! I st HAWE ;" 

...,; .•.••••. ,;> 
.:.';.•<....••. :. .':,/: 2500.;....;; 

,.. /(,........ Each additional ' . ;.;:i. '•.• ;.. /... '. ,Y; 1000 
.,,::: ;.,;;; ... ,.,r .' ..,..., - ..... .;.; 

2 ;".',.> .."; 
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Minimum Rate INR 295 

Terminal, Storage and Processing Char~ es";,.
General Cargo i' .: 

-" .' ';' 
. 

'c. 
•.•..Special Cargo ', .: 

"...."., 
Valuable Cargo """, 

/.
Courier Cargo 

Perishable Cargo 

;, ,/;! 

..: .: ,..'.. '.,
" 

Minimum Rate INR per consignment ' . 
INR per KG 
Minimum Rate INR per consignment 
INRperKG 
Minimum Rate INR per consignment 
INRperKG 
Minimum Rate INR per consignment 
INR per KG 
Minimum Rate INR per consignment 
INR per KG 
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Tariff rates approved by AERA from the Date of Commencement of Cargo Operations by Kannur International Airport limited (KIAL) at Kannur 
Airport valid up to 31.03.2021. . 

Upto 4 days working including free period 1.30 
Between 5 &: 30 days 2.60 
Beyond 30 days 3.90 

Special Minimum Rate INR 580 
Upto 4 days working including free period 2.60 
Between 5 &: 30 days 5.20 

,,:. Beyond 30 days 7.80 
..
 '
 . 

Valuable .....,. Minimum Rate INR ~160 

...... , Upto 4 days working including free period 5.20 
.............'... ,. .: :j" .r.,'.;.
 1;).40Between 5 &: 30 days 
.......•. ", ..•..
 j ••. , ' Beyond 30 days 15.60 

Free storage period for import cargo shagb~(3 working days including the date 9farri~alof flight) 48 hOl;1.?~Jrpmthetime of completion 
of segregation. For the next two days,~errl.urr~gewill be charged at "per kg; per daY"Ilon'cumulative:ba:sispro~ided tree consignment is 
cleared within four (4) days. If clearance isem~eted aft~~.1'days from the time of cpp1pletion of segregati<?J:J:,cl~niBrrage\\!ill accrue for the 
entire period from the time of completion of segregation? ...•....•.•.... . ,... .', 

•<•., .•.•. , ......;,.. .: '!!i>NOTE: -: .> n ;:> .'" 

(a) Consignments of human remains cpffjJl'~l1~luding baggage of deceased and human ex~s will beexemJ;?t:$q.frornthepurView of TSP, 
demurrage and DO charges. .' ......•.• ....,.... '..... . ...•....• •. . .'. .. .0' 

(b) Charges will be levied on the "Gros~Vv;§ght"or "C~arg~aple Weight" ofthe consignment, whichever is higher..Wb.erever the "Gross 
Weight" and (or) volume weight is wrpIJ.gly indicatedIn the Airway Bill and is actually found more, charges will be levied on the 
"actual gross weight" or actual volul11€tJ:ic weight'?'Or "chargeable weight" , whichever is higher. 

(c) Special Import Cargo consists of live Animals, HazafCl.o'ps Goods, Ornamental Fish, live Chicks, etc. 
(d) Valuable cargo consists of gold, bullion, currency ridtes,isecurities, shares, share coupons, traveller's cheques, diamcncs including 

diamonds for industrial use), diamond jewellery, j§\'\rilleryand watches made of silver, gold, platinum, computer parts, mobile phones 
and items valued at USD 1000 per kg &: above. 

AWB Amendment Charges INRperAWB 100 

alletisation &: Containerization/Decontainerization 

Minimum (INR 

Minimum (INR 
INR Per KG 

INRPerKG 

I 
1.50 
500 
1.50 
500
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Tariff rates approved by AERA from the Date of Commencement of Cargo Operations by Kannur International Airport Limited (KIAL) at Kannur 
Airport valid up to 31.03.2021. 

2 Cold storage charges Minimum Rate INR per consignment 350 
INRPerKG 2 

[]] Strong Room Charges . I I ' I 

~IY/ 

4 Transhipment Cargo Handling 
Air to Road , 
Storage charges : .' Minimum Rate INR per consignment 150 

'».'" INRPerKG 2 
Stuffing .:" . , INRPerKG 2.50 
De-stuffing i: ,; ,. i·· ... '''.' INRperKG 1.50 I 

Demurrage charges ,'i ':' .. Minimum Rate INR per consignment 250 

48 Hours after 5?mpl~ti()n of segregati?~SINR~erkg 1 
........ per day) •.•.......•• ,?,." ....' ·CC·;.:C· '....,.:... , .: ;) '..'.' .'. 

-,;:c . 

•'......... : v..' ':':((':'::,:> ...., ......
", . ::' 

Road to Air c' 
':'.;. .;' .... ..;..'... /( '.' ......:. 

TSP ,,(.:.>, : Minimum RateJNR} per -: .:;Of .'. :.·.·,'··i. 150 

.Ci '" • INRPerKG ... ·';i > ..........,;".; ? • ',' 0.95 
X Ray charges .' (·.·c· c Minimum Ratf;JNR15ercorisi -:"..,... :::.... 150.' 

';: ...:. c.i .;.' INRPerKG ;. 2 
Stuffing .. : . i.', 

'.·x.;,,·· ..:· INRPerKG 1.50 
Demurrage charges ') 

. Minimum Rate INR per consignment 150 
Beyond 48 hours >'c/•• ».:»: INRPerKG 0.95 .,........ 

Air to Air 
...• ,....cce .. ,. 
'.' 

Storage charges Minimum Rate INR per consignment 150 
INRPerKG 2 

Stuffing INRPerKG 1.50 

De stuffing INRPerKG 1.50 

Demurrage charges ,--........ Minimum Rate INR per consignment 250 
!f3iv.~ fdt"r?:rA<"·... .48 hours after completion of segregation (INR per kg 1~~. '<b~'

$' ~,~\ per day) .J:>. _ \ ._ 

Road to Road (Import) /!; I '\6 .. 
• •tc­

~_.:~. 

De stuffing charges ~ ,ov 

,,,,,,,. 
Minimum Rate INR per consignment 150 

I 
c 

'il; c . 
.-' -". 

. .. ~.." . , .
\ 
~~, /.,: 

_.,/, '" ,? v,-:". ""'_"'#" ,.\/
<:::.~:r' '. ,e ,' • 



Tariff rates approved by AERA from the Date of Commencement of Cargo Operations by Kannur International Airport Limited (KIAL) at Kannur 
Airport valid up to 31.03.2021. 

INRPerKG 2.50 
TSP charge Same as 

ImportTSP 
Demurrage charge Same as 

Import 
demurrage 

Road to Road (Export) 
Stuffing charges Minimum Rate INR per consignment 150 

, ..' INRPerKG 2.50 
TSP charges Same as 

..... exportTSP 
. i': ,., ,.,,) ; 

Demurrage charges ,>ii::: Same as 
export 

L " 
',',' .. '. ,......'.,.•.•......... '" demurrage 

ULD transfer ::V ." .: INR perULD: .:; . ,:•.",J:••,.>...: .., 500 
.•. :' "":,,:, .'. 

':";'} .... ) > ..>:: ..,\> .', ' •. " •.::; 
Minimum Rate I~R 'P.er consi ..\ i .. >.? > 
INRPerKG .: , 

'.., ):if 
? . 

INR per hour "':. . 

5 Forklift Charges 
For works inside I~ACC (to the exporte~sYIri:t

i 

p;ohersoilly) 
For works outside within the airport premises .......... 

300 
0.30 
2000 

6 Documentation charges (Export and Import both) INR per Flight 500 
To be paid by airlines at Export for providing manifest~: v.,,:; 

envelope services provided: Export: Cargo Manifest + E:,riia9pe 
Import: Segregation Report :? 

NOTE: GST and other applicable taxes. ifany shall be charged extra at applicable rates. 

~ ..~~~. 

'''''4~i.O''':>on,/", r>. . .\\ 
"":,'.""
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